Professional Standards Update-- Registration of Domain Names
Based on Competitors’ Firms’ Names

REALTOR® X was the principal broker of a small but growing real
estate brokerage firm. REALTOR® X was constantly on the lookout for
new and innovative ways to distinguish her firm from the competition
and to increase its market share. Rather than simply relying on tried
and true methods, REALTOR® X sought and often followed the advice
of education, marketing and technology consultants.

Based on the advice of her technology expert, REALTOR® X created
and registered domain names for her firm, for the licensees affiliated
with her, and for herself. A somewhat more troubling recommendation
was that she register domain names mirroring the names of the real
estate brokerage firms in her area with the largest market shares.
When she questioned the consultant, he responded, “There’s no
reason why not. Everyone does it. It's just competition—and
aggressive marketing.”

When REALTOR® A tried to register a domain name for his firm ABC
REALTORS®, he learned that domain name had already been
registered by REALTOR® X. Doing further research, he learned the
names of several other large companies in the area had also been
registered as domain names by REALTOR® X. REALTOR® A filed an
ethics complaint with the local association of REALTORS®charging
REALTOR® X with violating Article 12 of the Code of Ethics as
interpreted by Standard of Practice 12-12.

At the hearing, REALTOR® X defended her actions noting that Article
12 requires REALTOR® to “present a true picture in their advertising,
marketing, and other representations.” She pointed out that she had
never used the registered domain name mirroring the name of
REALTOR® A’s firm, or those based on the names of other local firms.
Since she had not used the domain names, she couldn’t see how she
had violated Article 12.

The hearing panel did not agree with REALTOR® X's reasoning. The
panel based its decision that REALTOR® X had violated Article 12 on
the wording of Standard of Practice 12-12 which bars REALTORS®
from registering URLs or domain names which, if used, would present
less than a true picture. The panel also noted that the very act of
registering a URL or domain name which, if used, would present an
untrue picture is all that is required to violate Article 12, as interpreted
by Standard of Practice 12-12.



